
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Melvin Cohen
Claire Farrier

Shimon Ryde
Danny Rich

Alan Schneiderman

Substitute Members

Grocock Anne Hutton Kath McGuirk
Alison Moore Gabriel Rozenberg Reuben Thompstone
Peter Zinkin

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average print cost for one copy of this 
Agenda is £5.47. 



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 18

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  23 Thornfield Avenue London NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE 

Finchley Church End

19 - 32

7.  7 Holders Hill Crescent London NW4 1NE  18/2029/HSE 

Finchley Church End

33 - 40

8.  22 Golders Manor Drive London NW11 9HT   18/2237/RCU 

Golders Green

41 - 52

9.  5 Church Mount London N2 0RW   17/5814/HSE 

Garden Suburb

53 - 66

10.  1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU   18/3599/FUL 

Garden Suburb

67 - 92

11.  80A Westbury Road London N12 7PD   18/1802/HSE 

West Finchley

93 - 102

12.  38 Moss Hall Grove London N12 8PB   18/3690/HSE 

West Finchley

103 - 112

13.  58 And 60 High Road London N2 9PN   18/3280/FUL 

East Finchley

113 - 126

14.  13 Leicester Road London N2 9DY   18/3791/RCU 

East Finchley

127 - 136

15.  39 Harman Drive London NW2 2ED   18/3330/RCU 

Childs Hill

137 - 144



16.  546 Finchley Road London NW11 8DD   18/3477/FUL 

Childs Hill

145 - 170

17.  55 Woodstock Road London NW11 8QD   18/1354/FUL 

Childs Hill

171 - 198

18.  59 Hodford Road London NW11 8NL   18/1916/RCU 

Childs Hill

199 - 206

19.  16 Lichfield Road London NW2 2RE   18/2798/FUL 

Childs Hill

207 - 220

20.  15 Wycombe Gardens London NW11 8AN   18/3290/FUL 

Childs Hill

221 - 240

21.  53 Llanvanor Road London NW2 2AR   18/3321/HSE 

Childs Hill

241 - 250

22.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

23 July 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Melvin Cohen

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Claire Farrier

Councillor Danny Rich

1  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

     There were none.

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Item(s) (agenda 
numbering)

Declaration

Cllr Eva Greenspan 19 and 20, 138 Hendon 
Lane

Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of knowing one of the 
registered objectors. Cllr 
Greenspan would leave the 

5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1



2

room for this item and the 
Vice Chairman, Cllr Marshall 
would chair.

Cllr John Marshall 20, 21 (138 Hendon Lane) Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of knowing one of the 
registered objectors as a 
fellow member of the MCC.

Cllr Melvin Cohen 14 (Olympia House) and 19 
(2 Dollis Road)

Personal and non-pecuniary 
interest by virtue of the 
agents of the applications 
being known to him. 

Cllr Melvin Cohen 15 (80a Westbury Road) Personal and non-pecuniary 
interest by virtue of business 
dealings with the firm of the 
applicant. Also familiar with 
the applicant socially. 

Cllr Melvin Cohen 16 (179 Regent’s Park 
Road)

Personal and non-pecuniary 
interest by virtue of a person 
with the name of the 
applicant on the report being 
known to him. 

Cllr Melvin Cohen 17 (1069 Finchley Road) Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of the premises being 
close to his office – would 
leave the room when the 
item is being discussed.

Cllr Farrier
Cllr Schneiderman
Cllr Rich
Cllr Greenspan
Cllr Cohen
Cllr Ryde
Cllr Marshall

18 (1 Bute Mews) Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of one of the 
registered objectors being a 
Ward Councillor known to 
them.

Cllr Ryde 17 (1069 Finchley Road) Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of the applicant being 
known to him. Cllr Ryde 
would leave the room whilst 
the item is being discussed.6



3

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

     There was no report.

5  ADDENDUM

      An addendum was received in relation to items 10, 11, 12, 15, 17 and 18.

6  TUDOR COURT 2 CREWYS ROAD LONDON NW2 2AA  17/3921/FUL

The application had been withdrawn to allow officers to hold further discussions with the applicant.

7  5 CHURCH MOUNT LONDON N2 0RW   17/5814/HSE

Cllr Marshall moved to defer the item due to objectors being unable to attend. This was seconded by Cllr Ryde.
 
The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7
Against (deferral) – 0
CARRIED – the application was DEFERRED.

8  39 HARMAN DRIVE LONDON NW2 2ED   18/3330/RCU

Cllr Ryde moved that the application be deferred for a further site visit to the building next door. He was seconded by Cllr 
Marshall.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 5
Against (deferral) – 2
Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

9  58 AND 60 HIGH ROAD LONDON N2 9PN   18/3280/FUL

7



4

Cllr Farrier moved that the application be deferred as speakers could not attend. This was seconded by Cllr Schneiderman.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 6
Abstained – 1
Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

10  70 NORTH END ROAD LONDON NW11 7SY   18/1480/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Joel Clark spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant, Mr Goldberg, addressed the Committee.
Cllr Ryde moved to REFUSE the application and was seconded by Cllr Farrier. The reasons given were:

1.The proposed rear extensions by reason of their size and siting would appear overbearing and result in loss of outlook which 
would be detrimental to the residential amenities of the occupiers of 72 North End Road, contrary to policy CS5 of the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The proposed development, by reason of the small size and siting of the outdoor amenity areas, would fail to provide adequate 
amenities for future occupiers, contrary to policy
[...]
llows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 1
Carried: the application was REFUSED.

Cllr Farrier then moved to DEFER the application to allow additional investigations/inspection and was seconded by Cllr 
Schneiderman.

The vote was recorded as follows:
For (deferral) – 3
Against (deferral) – 4
Resolved – the motion was lost.

10



7

12  5 BEAUMONT CLOSE LONDON N2 0GA   18/2471/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mrs Susan Zamet and Dr Hady Bayoumi spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant, Mr Alan Warwick, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 7
Against (approval) – 0
Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

13  202 - 208 REGENTS PARK ROAD LONDON N3 3HP   18/2666/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A resident, Mrs Perilly, spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 7
Against (approval) – 0
Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

14  OLYMPIA HOUSE ARMITAGE ROAD LONDON NW11 8RQ   18/1823/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.
An objector who had registered to speak was not present.
The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

11



8

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 3
Abstained – 1
The Chairman used her casting vote to approve the application.
Resolved  - that the application was APPROVED.

15  80A WESTBURY ROAD LONDON N12 7PD   18/1802/HSE

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Kieron Kettleton and Dr Sophie Farooque spoke in objection to the application.

Ms Nichole Avan-Nomayo of Hub Architects spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Cllr Farrier moved to DEFER the application to allow a further site visit. This was seconded by Cllr Rich.
The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 4
Against (deferral) – 3
Carried – the application was DEFERRED.

The Chairman noted that as the objectors had already addressed the Committee they would not be invited to do so in the future.

16  179 REGENTS PARK ROAD LONDON N3 3PB   18/3019/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Deepak Chainrai spoke to the Committee in objection to the application.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

12



9

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 2
Abstained – 1
Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

17  1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU   18/1947/S73

Cllr Ryde and Cllr Cohen left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Ms Chris Klein and Mr Afam Edozie spoke in objection to the application.

Mrs Caroline Apcar, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 2
Against (approval) – 3

No motion was moved and no reasons were given for refusal. The Chairman asked for the vote to be cast again and this was 
recorded as follows:

For (approval) 3
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained – 2
Resolved - the application was APPROVED.

18  1 BUTE MEWS LONDON NW11 6EQ   18/1275/S73

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Ms Gill Sargeant and Ms Barbara Bliss spoke in objection to the application.

13



10

The architect and agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 3
Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

19  2 DOLLIS ROAD LONDON N3 1RG   18/2369/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Ms S Roy spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Souza, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 5
Against (approval) – 1
Abstained – 1
Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

20  138 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 3PS   17/7880/HSE

The Chairman, Councillor Greenspan, left the room. The Vice Chairman, Councillor Marshall, chaired the item.

The Planning Officer presented the reports (both items 20 and 21) to the Committee.

Dr David Grant spoke in objection to the application 17/7880/HSE.

The applicant was not present.

The vote for 17/7880/HSE was recorded as follows:

14



11

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0
Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

21  138 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 3PS   17/7884/HSE

The Chairman, Councillor Greenspan, left the room. The Vice Chairman, Councillor Marshall, chaired the item.

The vote for 17/7884/HSE was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0
Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

The Chairman returned to the room.

22  31 CADOGAN GARDENS LONDON N3 2HN   18/3218/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

There were no speakers.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 2
Against (approval) – 4
Abstained – 1

Cllr Rich moved a motion to refuse the application and was seconded by Cllr Schneiderman. The reason for refusal:

1. The wall, by reason of its siting, height and design, would be out of character and detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the streetscene, contrary to policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 

15



12

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0
Carried – the application was REFUSED.

23  FLATS 3 AND 4 146 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 3PS   18/1404/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The architect for the applicant, Ms Helen Kyprianos, addressed the Committee.

The following changes were agreed:

       Condition 3 – substitute the plans list with the following:

Site Plan; P.01 “Existing Plans and Elevations” (Excluding forecourt layout); P.01 ”Proposed plans and elevations” (Excluding forecourt 
layout), P.03 “Exist
[...]
tects. The 
development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to 
comply with the requirements of Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the March 2016 Minor Alterations to 
the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

24 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved they shall all have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied to them 
by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water meters and each 
new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and efficiency measures  that 
comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the Building Regulations to ensure that a 
maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person per day with a fittings based 
approach should be used to determine the water consumption of the proposed development. 
The development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

74



Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 5.15 of the March 2016 Minor Alterations to the 
London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

RECOMMENDATION III:

 1 That if an agreement has not been completed by 10/10/2018 unless otherwise agreed 
in writing, the Assistant Director of Development Management and Building Control should 
REFUSE the application 18/3599/FUL under delegated powers for the following reasons:

1. The development fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to 
the Traffic Regulation Order and contribution towards the associated monitoring costs to 
mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy DM17 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD and the Planning Obligations SPD.

2.The proposed residential units would fail to provide adequate outdoor private 
amenity space detrimental to the residential amenities of the future occu
[...]
hall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming compliance 
with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any subsequent amendment in 
force at the time of implementation of the permission).

Reason: To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies DM02 and DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted 
April 2013).

RECOMMENDATION III:

 That if an agreement has not been completed by 05/09/2018 unless otherwise agreed in 
writing, the Service Director - Planning and Building Control should REFUSE the 
application 18/3280/FUL under delegated powers for the following reasons:

1. The development fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to 
the Traffic Regulation Order and contribution towards the associated monitoring costs to 
mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD and the Planning Obligations SPD.

115



Informative(s):

 1 The Highway Authority will require the applicant to give an undertaking to pay 
additional costs of repair or maintenance towards any damage to the public 
highway in the vicinity of the site should the highway be damaged as a result of the 
construction traffic related to the proposed development. The construction traffic will 
be deemed "extraordinary traffic" for the purposes of Section 59 of the Highways 
Act 1980. Under this section, the Highway Authority can recover the cost of excess 
expenses for maintenance of the highway resulting from excessive weight or 
extraordinary traffic passing along the highway. It is to be understood that any 
remedial works for such damage will be included in the estimate for highway works.

 2 Refuse collection points should be located within 10 meters of the Public Highway. 
Alternatively, the dustbins will need to be brought to the
[...]
nflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

248



249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 23 Thornfield Avenue London NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE
	7 7 Holders Hill Crescent London NW4 1NE  18/2029/HSE
	8 22 Golders Manor Drive London NW11 9HT   18/2237/RCU
	9 5 Church Mount London N2 0RW   17/5814/HSE
	10 1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU   18/3599/FUL
	11 80A Westbury Road London N12 7PD   18/1802/HSE
	12 38 Moss Hall Grove London N12 8PB   18/3690/HSE
	13 58 And 60 High Road London N2 9PN   18/3280/FUL
	14 13 Leicester Road London N2 9DY   18/3791/RCU
	15 39 Harman Drive London NW2 2ED   18/3330/RCU
	16 546 Finchley Road London NW11 8DD   18/3477/FUL
	17 55 Woodstock Road London NW11 8QD   18/1354/FUL
	18 59 Hodford Road London NW11 8NL   18/1916/RCU
	19 16 Lichfield Road London NW2 2RE   18/2798/FUL
	20 15 Wycombe Gardens London NW11 8AN   18/3290/FUL
	21 53 Llanvanor Road London NW2 2AR   18/3321/HSE
	53 Llanvanor site plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

4 September 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Danny Rich

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Melvin Cohen

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Apologies were received from Councillor Melvin Cohen.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Application Declaration



2

Cllr Shimon Ryde 1069 Finchley Road Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of the applicant 
being known to him. Cllr 
Ryde would leave the 
room whilst the item is 
being discussed.

Cllr Claire Farrier 58 and 60 High Road Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of knowing 
some of the 
residents/objectors 
involved as it is in her 
ward.

Cllr Claire Farrier 13 Leicester Road Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of knowing 
some of the 
residents/objectors as it 
is in her ward.

Cllr John Marshall 5 Church Mount Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of knowing 
some of the 
residents/objectors.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 
5.   ADDENDUM 
6.   16 LICHFIELD ROAD LONDON NW2 2RE   18/2798/FUL

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

7.   7 HOLDERS HILL CRESCENT LONDON NW4 1NE  18/2029/HSE

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

8.   5 CHURCH MOUNT LONDON N2 0RW   17/5814/HSE



3

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. A verbal update to the addendum was noted: 
paragraphs 1 to 3 of section titled ‘National Planning Policy framework and National Planning Practice Guidance’ should be deleted.

Mr Alan Cohen and Mr Graham Hirschfield spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0

Councillor Marshall moved a motion to refuse the application and was seconded by Councillor Ryde and the Chairman, for the 
reasons below:

The proposed development, by reason of its size, scale and design, would represent an overdevelopment of the site and would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the property and fail to preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 
Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Adopted Local Plan Core 
Strategy (2012), policies DM01 and DM06 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance (2016) and the Adopted Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area Character Appraisal Design Guidance 
(2010).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) - 5
Against (refusal) - 0
Abstained – 1

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

9.   80A WESTBURY ROAD LONDON N12 7PD   18/1802/HSE

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee. An amendments was agreed to informative 1 - refer to paragraphs 38 – 
57 of the NPPF.

As the item had been deferred from the previous meeting there were no speakers.



4

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

10.   58 AND 60 HIGH ROAD LONDON N2 9PN   18/3280/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

No objectors were at the meeting.

The applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

11.   39 HARMAN DRIVE LONDON NW2 2ED   18/3330/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Dr R Sepel spoke in objection to the application.

The architect for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:



5

For (approval) – 0

Councillor Ryde moved a motion to refuse the application and was seconded by the Chairman. The reason for refusal:

“The rear patio and boundary wall, by reason of their size and siting, have an overbearing appearance and result in a loss of privacy, 
detrimental to the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of no. 38 Harman Drive, contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).”

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

12.   23 THORNFIELD AVENUE LONDON NW7 1LT   17/7604/HSE

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Keith Wilmott and Mrs Ruth Geiger spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant, Mr Jonathan Dibble, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

13.   22 GOLDERS MANOR DRIVE LONDON NW11 9HT   18/2237/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.



6

No objectors were present.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0

Councillor Marshall moved a motion to refuse the application. This was seconded by Councillor Ryde. The reason given was:

The proposed development would result in the loss of a single family house and would be detrimental to the established character of 
the area which comprises predominantly single family dwelling houses, contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Adopted 
Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Resolved - that the application was REFUSED for the above reason.

14.   1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU   18/3599/FUL

Councillor Ryde left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Ms Lavinia Banerjee and Ms Christine Klein (on behalf of Mr Richard Morawetz) spoke in objection to the application.

Ms Emily Benedict, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:



7

For (approval) – 2
Against (approval) – 3

Councillor Farrier moved a motion to refuse the application and was seconded by Councillor Schneiderman. The reasons given for 
refusal:

1. “The proposed development, by reason of the number of units proposed and inadequate level of amenity space to serve 
future occupiers, represents an overdevelopment of the site and would fail to provide satisfactory living conditions for future 
residents, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policies DM01 and 
DM02 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), the Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016) 
and the Adopted Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016).”

2. “The development fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order and 
contribution towards the associated monitoring costs to mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary 
to policy DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD and the Planning Obligations SPD.”

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 3
Against (refusal) – 2

Councillor Marshall requested that his dissent from voting for refusal be recorded.

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

15.   38 MOSS HALL GROVE LONDON N12 8PB   18/3690/HSE

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mrs Beverley Friedgood spoke in objection to the application.

Mrs Felice Crown spoke in objection to the application.

The applicant, Mr Nilesh Lukka, addressed the Committee. 



8

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) – 0
Abstained – 2

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

16.   546 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 8DD   18/3477/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Mr Alfred Nathan spoke in objection on behalf of his mother, Mrs Dorothy Brown.

Ms Emily Benedict, agent of the applicant, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

Councillor Marshall moved to refuse the application and was seconded by Councillor Ryde. The reasons given:

1. The proposed development would result in the loss of a single family house and would be detrimental to the established character 
of the area which comprises predominantly single family dwelling houses, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the 
Adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the 
Adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).
2.  The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, bulk and design, would be out of character within this part of Fernside/ 
Finchley Road and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the streetscene and wider locality, contrary to policies 
CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Adopted Local Plan Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management 
Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design Guidance (2016).

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6



9

Against (refusal) – 0

Carried – the application was REFUSED.

17.   55 WOODSTOCK ROAD LONDON NW11 8QD   18/1354/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Dr H Nissenbaum spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Matthew Wheeler, Chartered Surveyor, addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 1
Against (approval) – 5

Councillor Ryde moved to refuse the application and was seconded by the Chairman. The reason for refusal:

The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, bulk and design and loss of trees associated with the provision of basement 
parking, would be out of character within this part of Woodstock Road and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the streetscene and the visual amenities of the wider locality, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Adopted Local Plan 
Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential 
Design Guidance (2016).

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) – 1

Carried – the application was REFUSED for the above reason.

18.   15 WYCOMBE GARDENS LONDON NW11 8AN   18/3290/FUL



10

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Anthony Woolich spoke in objection to the application.

Mr Sergio Perelberg spoke in objection to the application.

Ms Sharon Irving spoke on behalf of the applicant.

An amendment to condition 16 was agreed:

“No demolition or construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on the premises at any time on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other 
days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties 
in accordance with policy DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).”

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 5
Against (approval) – 1

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

19.   13 LEICESTER ROAD LONDON N2 9DY   18/3791/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

The applicant, Ms Claire Carter, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 0
Against (refusal) – 6



11

Councillor Farrier moved to approve the application and was seconded by Councillor Rich. The Committee gave delegated authority 
to officers to attach the appropriate conditions. The conditions below were agreed:

1.   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: SITE LOCATION 
PLAN, 2017.04.1531-01, 2017.04.1531-02, 2017.04.1531-03 REV A, 2017.04.1531-04 REV A, 2017.04.1531-05 REV A, 
2017.04.1531-06 REV A and 2017.04.1531-07 REV A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to ensure that the development is carried 
out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012).

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the side elevation(s), of the extension(s) hereby approved, facing 15 Leicester 
Road.

 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012)
Delete informative 1
Amend informative 2 to refer to paragraphs 38 – 57 of the NPPF.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

20.   59 HODFORD ROAD LONDON NW11 8NL   18/1916/RCU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.



12

No speakers were present.

The below amendment to condition 3 was agreed:

The heat pumps hereby granted permission shall be removed, within two months of the date of failure to meet any one of the 
requirements set out in (i) to (iii) below:-

i)a) within one month of the date of this decision, a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 
retained and size, species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft landscaping, shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out before the end of the first planting and seeding 
season following approval of the submitted details.

c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of the approved landscaping scheme which are 
removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be replaced with trees 
or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting season.

ii) within three months of the date of this decision the scheme shall have
been approved by the local planning authority or, if the local planning authority refuse to approve the scheme or fail to give a 
decision within the prescribed period, an appeal shall have been made to, and accepted as validly made by, the Secretary of State.

iii) if an appeal is made in pursuance of (ii) above, that appeal shall have been finally determined and the submitted scheme shall 
have been approved by the Secretary of State.

Reason: To minimise the visual impact of the development on the street scene and character of the area in accordance with Policies 
CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

Amend informative 1 to refer to paragraphs 38 – 57 of the NPPF.

The vote was recorded as follows:



13

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

21.   53 LLANVANOR ROAD LONDON NW2 2AR   18/3321/HSE

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

There were no speakers.

An amendment to informative 1 was noted: refer to paragraphs 38 – 57 of the NPPF.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against (approval) – 0

Resolved – the application was APPROVED.

22.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at Time Not Specified



14

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R


